As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 252

27

Senator Huffman

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Greenville Career Technology Center auto tech team on winning the 2017 National SkillsUSA Competition.

WHEREAS, THE MEMBERS OF the Senate of the 132Nd General	
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the Greenville Career	2
Technology Center auto tech team as the 2017 National SkillsUSA	3
Champion; and	4
WHEREAS, An intelligent and motivated group of individuals,	5
the members of the Greenville Career Technology Center auto tech	6
team are worthy of recognition. Under the capable leadership of	7
their faculty instructors, Jim Anderson and Travis Nicholas, the	8
students strove to develop their knowledge and skills to create	9
their project, "Gaining Traction in the Automotive Industry,"	10
which focused on the need for younger skilled workers in the field	11
due to retiring baby boomers and changing technologies in the	12
manufacturing process, and consequently, they secured the gold	13
medal at the state competition and advanced to win this year's	14
National SkillsUSA Competition; and	15
WHEREAS, The members of the Greenville Career Technology	16
Center auto tech team have had the opportunity to express their	17
individual abilities and to acquire knowledge and information that	18
will be of great benefit to them throughout their lives. Having	19
worked diligently to sharpen their skills, Nathan Remencus, Shelbi	20
Miller, and Austin Lacey confronted competition with confidence	21
and enthusiasm and distinguished themselves as worthy	22
representatives of their institution; and	23
WHEREAS, The accomplishments of the Greenville Career	24
Technology Center auto tech team are a justifiable source of pride	25
and an excellent reflection not only on the members but also on	26

their families, their faculty instructors, their school, and their

S. R. No. 252 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2	
community. Amply demonstrating their ability to meet challenges	2	. 8
with enthusiasm and confidence, the students have truly displayed	2	9
an exceptional willingness to work hard to achieve superior	3	(
results, and through their tremendous efforts, these young people	3	:1
have set an example for others to emulate; therefore be it	3	12
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	3	3
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, honor the	3	, 4
Greenville Career Technology Center auto tech team on its	3	5
outstanding attainment and applaud all those who have aided in its	3	6
success; and be it further	3	7
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	3	3 8
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Greenville Career	3	9
Technology Center auto tech team.	4	. (